

**Bail Application**  
**FIR No. 290/23**  
**PS Crime Branch**  
**State Vs. Harsh Vardhan & Ors.**  
**(Applicant / accused – Arul Pandiyan)**  
**U/s 20(B)(II-C)/29 NDPS Act**

30.08.2024

**This is an application moved under Section 439 CrP.C. seeking regular bail to the applicant/ accused Arul Pandiyan.**

Present: Mr. Balbir Singh, Learned Addl. PP for State.  
Sh. V.P. Yadav and Sh. K. Vaijayanthi, counsels for applicant/ accused.  
IO ASI Randir Siingh in person.

Ld. Addl. PP for the state submits that the connected bail matter of co-accused Vishav Mahapatra is listed tomorrow and he requests for listing the present bail matter tomorrow also.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant/ accused submits that he has no objection to the same.

At request, put up for arguments on the bail application on **31.08.2024**.

**(PRANJAL ANEJA)**  
Special Judge, NDPS-02,  
Central, THC, Delhi/30.08.2024(kk)