

SC 399/2024  
STATE Vs. HARSH VARDHAN AND ORS.  
FIR No. 290/2023  
PS Crime Branch  
U/s 20 (B) (ii) (C) & 29 NDPS Act

05.04.2025

**One of the regular Stenographer is on leave today. The undersigned is also looking-after the work of Ld. First Link Court.**

Present: Shri Pravesh Kumar Ranga, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Harsh Vardhan produced from JC.  
Remaining five accused persons are present on bail.  
Ms. K. Vaijayanti, Learned Counsel for the accused Arul Pandiyan through VC.  
Shri Saurav Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Ramesh Kumar Sharma, Biswajit Mahapatra @ DJ and Harsh Yadav.  
Mr. Kapil Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Tiwari through VC.  
1<sup>st</sup> IO SI Inderveer Singh in person.

First IO submits that supplementary charge-sheet with respect to co-accused Harsh Yadav has already been filed by ASI Randhir. He further submits that FSL result has already been filed along with the charge-sheet.

**Issue notice to 2<sup>nd</sup> IO ASI Randhir to appear in person on next date of hearing.**

Put up for arguments on charge on **30.05.2025**.

**(PRANJAL ANEJA)**  
Special Judge, NDPS-02,  
Central, THC, Delhi/05.04.2025<sub>(vp)</sub>