

6 SC 399-2024

STATE Vs. HARSH VARDHAN AND ORS.

FIR NO 290/2023

PS (Crime Branch-Central Delhi)

30.05.2025

Present: Shri K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Sh. Saurabh Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused persons namely, Harshvardhan, Harsh Yadav, Bishavjeet Mahapatra and Ramesh Kumar Sharma.

Ms. K. Vaijayanti, Ld. Counsel for Arul Pandiyan.

Sh. Kapil Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Kumar Tiwari through VC.

Accused Harshvardhan produced from JC.

Accused Ramesh Kumar Sharma, Amit Kumar Tiwari and Harsh Yadav are present on bail.

Accused Arul through VC.

Both IO persons SI Inderverr and ASI Randhir are present.

Exemption application filed for accused Bishavjeet Mahapatra by Ld. Counsel stating that the accused is in his native place Odisha and could not come today due to bad weather. For grounds stated the application, exemption is allowed for today.

Minakshi Sharma, surety of accused Ramesh Kumar Sharma submits that she seeks to withdraw her surety bond as the accused is no more in her control and she has even filed a police complaint against him at PS Tilak Nagar, Delhi. Application for withdrawl of surety is also filed. Accused seeks time to bring new surety. One opportunity granted to the accused to bring new surety on or before the NDOH. This application will be considered accordingly on the next date.

Put up for consideration on charge on **18.07.2025**.

**(PRANJAL ANEJA)**  
Special Judge, NDPS-02,  
Central, THC, Delhi/30.05.2025<sub>(bk)</sub>