

**SC no. 399/2024**  
**STATE Vs. HARSH VARDHAN AND ORS.**  
**FIR no. 290/2023, PS Crime Branch**

25.09.2025

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Harsh Vardhan produced from JC.  
Remaining accused except accused Bishwajeet are on bail in person with Ld. Counsels Mr. Kapil Kumar, Mr. Saurabh Gupta and Mr. Rohit Malhotra.  
IO ASI Randhir Singh in person.  
IO SI Inderveer Singh has sent a request for adjournment.

On application, exemption of accused Bishwajeet is allowed only for today.

Surety Minakshi Sharma for accused Ramesh Kumar Sharma is absent. She has already filed an application to withdraw the surety bond qua aforesaid accused.

Submissions heard.

Since, the accused Ramesh Kumar Sharma is present, therefore, the said application is allowed.

Surety Minakshi Sharma is hereby **discharged** being the surety of accused Ramesh Kumar Sharma. Documents if any of surety Minakshi Sharma be released to her/ rightful owner against acknowledgment after cancellation of endorsement if any.

Fresh bail bonds for accused Ramesh Kumar Sharma is furnished and accepted. RC of surety is returned to him.

Issue notice to IO to appear in person on the NDOH.

Put up for appearance of accused persons and for arguments/ framing of charge on 15.11.2025.

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Special Judge, NDPS-02,**  
**Central, THC, Delhi/25.09.2025**