

SC 399-2024
STATE Vs. HARSH VARDHAN AND ORS.
FIR No. 290/2023
PS Crime Branch

15.11.2025

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Harsh Vardhan is stated to be in JC.
Accused Amit Kumar on bail in person with Ld.
counsel Sh. Kapil Kumar, Ld. counsel for said
accused (through VC)
Remaining accused persons are absent.

Be awaited.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/15.11.2025

At 1:10 PM

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Harsh Vardhan is stated to be in JC with
Ld. counsel Sh. Saurav Gupta.
Accused Amit Kumar on bail in person with Ld.
counsel Sh. Kapil Kumar, Ld. counsel for said
accused (through VC).
Accused Arun Pandiyan on bail in person with Ld.
counsels Ms. K. Jayanti and Mr. Nagender.
Remaining accused persons on bail in person with
Ld. counsel Sh. Saurav Gupta.

Arguments on the point of framing of charge heard.

Prima facie, case is made out against the accused
persons namely **Harsh Vardhan, Ramesh Kumar Sharma @ Sonu,
Biswajit Mahapatra @ DJ, Amit Kumar @ JAM, Arul Pandiyan
and Harsh Yadav** for the offences punishable U/s 29 read with
Section 20 (b)(ii)(c) of NDPS Act; against accused Harsh
Vardhan for the offence punishable U/s 20(b)(ii)(c) of NDPS Act
& against accused Ramesh Kumar Sharma @ Sonu for the

Contd/-...

offence punishable U/s 20(b)(ii)(b) of NDPS Act as the material available on record is sufficient to presume the commission of the aforesaid offences by the accused persons.

Accordingly, charges in respect of abovesaid offences framed against the accused namely **HarshVardhan, Ramesh Kumar Sharma @ Sonu, Biswajit Mahapatra @ DJ, Amit Kumar @ JAM, Arul Pandiyan and Harsh Yadav** separately to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Issue summons to witnesses cited at serial nos. 1 (complainant/ SI Raja Ram); 5 (Insp. Vijender Singh and 29 (Duty Officer) in the list of prosecution witnesses for the NDOH. Case property be also summoned for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **19.12.2025**. Let notice be issued to the IO to appear in person on the NDOH.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/15.11.2025