

7 SC 399-2024

STATE Vs. HARSH VARDHAN AND ORS.

FIR NO. 290/2023, PS Crime Branch

10.02.2026

Present: Sh. Vishal Gupta, Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Harsh Vardhan produced from JC.
Accused Harsh Yadav and Ramesh Kumar Sharma
on bail in person.
Accused Biswajit Mahapatra is absent.
Sh. Deepak Ghai, Ld. counsel for aforesaid four
accused persons.
Accused Amit Kumar on bail in person with Ld.
counsel Sh. Kapil Kumar.
Accused Arun Pandayan on bail in person with Ld.
counsel Ms. K. Vaijayanth (through VC).
PW/ First IO SI Raja Ram in person.

On an application, in the interest of justice, exemption of
accused Biswajit Mahapatra is allowed for today only.

PW Insp. Virender has sent a request for adjournment.

PW SI Raja Ram is present.

At this stage, Sh. Deepak Ghai, Ld. counsel for accused
Biswajit Mahapatra submits that he is not disputing the identity of
witness on behalf of accused Biswajit Mahapatra to be examined
today.

Accordingly, PW1 SI Raja Ram has been examined-in-
chief and his further examination-in-chief has been deferred due to
paucity of time and work is pending in regular court of Ld. Substitute
PP for state.

Issue fresh summons to PW SI Raja Ram and PW Insp.
Vijender Singh (Duty Officer) through IO concerned, returnable on
the NDOH. Case property be also summoned for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **02.03.2026**. Let notice be issued to the
IO to appear in person on the NDOH.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/10.02.2026