

SC 399-2024, STATE Vs. HARSH VARDHAN AND ORS.  
FIR NO. 290/2023, PS Crime Branch  
14.03.2026

File is taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday vide Notification Endst. No. 432-483/G-4/ Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Present: Sh. K. P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Harsh Vardhan produced from JC;  
Accused Ramesh Kumar Sharma and Harsh Yadav are absent.  
Sh. Anuj Papneja, Ld. counsel for aforesaid three accused persons.  
Accused Biswajit Mahapatra is absent.  
Accused Amit Kumar on bail in person.  
Accused Arun Pandiyan on bail in person with Ld. counsel Ms. K. Vijayanti (through VC).

On respective applications, in the interest of justice, exemption of accused persons namely Ramesh Kumar Sharma and Harsh Yadav is allowed for today only.

Issue B/Ws against accused Biswajit Mahapatra in a sum of Rs. 10,000/- with one surety in the like amount to be executed through IO/SHO concerned, returnable on the NDOH.

No PW is present today.

In the interest of justice, no adverse order is being passed against PWs.

Issue fresh summons to PWs in terms of previous orders, returnable on the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **20.04.2026**.

(Virender Singh)  
Special Judge, NDPS,  
Central, THC, Delhi/14.03.2026

At this stage, accused Biswajit Mahapatra alongwith Ld. counsel Sh. Saurav Gupta has appeared and they request to cancel B/Ws ordered to be issued against the said accused.

Considering the submissions, **B/Ws against accused Biswajit Mahapatra are hereby stand cancelled.**

Be put up on date fixed i.e. **20.04.2026**.

(Virender Singh)  
Special Judge, NDPS,  
Central, THC, Delhi/14.03.2026