

11

SC No. 399/2024

STATE Vs. HARSH VARDHAN AND ORS.

FIR no. 290/2023

PS Crime Branch

20.04.2026

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Harsh Vardhan produced from JC.
Accused Biswajit Mahapatra, Ramesh Kumar
Sharma and Harsh Yadav are on bail in person.
Mr. Saurav Gupta, Ld. Counsel for aforesaid four
accused persons.
Accused Amit Kumar on bail in person with Ld.
Counsel Mr. Kapil Kumar.
Accused Arul Pandiyan is absent.
Ms. K. Vaijayanthi, Ld. Counsel for accused Arun.

PW SI Raja Ram is recalled for further examination-
in-chief after 10.02.2026. He is further examined, cross-
examined and discharged on behalf of accused Amit Tiwar &
Arul Pandiyan. His cross-examination is deferred on behalf of
accused persons namely Harsh Vardhan, Biswajit Mahapatra,
Ramesh Kumar Sharma and Harsh Yadav as their Ld. main
Counsel is not available.

Issue summons to PW SI Raja Ram & Insp.
Vijender Singh SHO/ PS Crime Branch as well as case property,
if any, be also summoned for NDOH.

Issue notice to IO to appear in person on the date
fixed.

Put up for PE on **26.05.2026**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central,THC, Delhi/20.04.2026