

9 SC 399/2024

STATE Vs. HARSH VARDHAN AND ORS.

FIR No.290/2023

PS Crime Branch-Central Delhi

26.05.2026

Present : Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Harsh Vardhan produced from JC.

Accused namely Ramesh Kumar Sharma and Amit Kumar Tiwari are in person.

Accused persons namely Biswajit Mahapatra, Harsh Yadav and Arul Pandiyan are absent.

Sh. Deepak Ghai and Sh. Saurav Gupta, Ld. Counsels for accused persons namely Harsh Vardhan, Ramesh Kumar Sharma, Harsh Yadav and Biswajit Mahapatra.

Sh. Kapil Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused namely Amit Kumar Tiwari (through V/C).

Ms. Preety Pandey, Ld. Proxy Counsel on behalf of Ms. Vijayanti, Ld. Counsel for accused namely Arun Pandiyan.

Inspt. Vijender Singh/PW in person.

Matter is fixed for PE.

For the reasons mentioned in the respective applications, the presence of accused persons namely Biswajit Mahapatra, Harsh Yadav and Arul Pandiyan is exempted for today subject to the condition that they shall not dispute their identity qua the witness to be examined today.

-2-

Inspt. Vijender Singh examined as PW-2. He is cross examined on behalf of accused persons. He stands discharged.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW-1/SI Raja Ram through SHO concerned for NDOH. MHC(M) alongwith case property be also summoned alongwith with relevant registers for NDOH.

To come up for PE on 23.07.2026.

(PUNEET NAGPAL)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/26.05.2026